Present: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler **Also present to observe:** Nancy Schaar, Free Press Standard reporter; Lynn Fairclough, Auditor

IN THE MATTER OF PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

🔰 9:00 AM

Commissioner Wirkner asked that everyone join in the reciting of the Pledge of Allegiance.

IN THE MATTER OF RECORDINGS OF PROCEEDINGS

2:00 AM

Janice E Leggett, Clerk Supervisor, certified that the entire recording of the proceedings at the prior meetings are captured completely and accurately in the electronic record and are available at the office.

IN THE MATTER OF

MINUTES

Motion: to approve the summary of the minutes from the regular meeting of Monday, July 2, 2018 and electronic recording of the proceedings, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Vice President Lewis A Mickley, **Seconded by** Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.

🔰 9:00 AM

IN THE MATTER OF

BOARD MEETING ATTENDANCE

🔰 9:00 AM

Commissioner Wirkner questioned if everyone on the Board would be in attendance today. Everyone was present.

IN THE MATTER OF

EXPENSES

Motion: to approve the following travel and membership expenses:

NAME, TITLE	DEPT.	EVENT	LOCATION	DATE	AMOUNT (not to exceed)
Barb Walton, Director	CCH Environmental Group	Auglaize County SWD Meeting	St. Mary's, OH	Retroactive to	\$0.00
Tony Guidone, Recycling Coord. Jennifer Burns, Program Admin	JFS	CCMEP Manager's Meeting	Columbus, OH	7/3/18 7/12/18	\$50.00
Tom Konst, W & M Inspector	Auditor's	National Conference on Weights & Measures Membership	N/A	N/A	\$75.00

Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Vice President Lewis A Mickley, **Seconded by** Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.

🔰 9:01 AM

IN THE MATTER OF GRANT - OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION

BACON RD., C.R. 24 & ALAMO RD., C.R. 8 RESURFACING PROJECT

Rescinded 7/5/18 J 47, P 51

Motion: to authorize the Board President to sign the Ohio Public Works Commission project grant agreement for \$327,000 for the Bacon Rd., CR 24 & Alamo Rd., CR 8 Resurfacing Project, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Vice President Lewis A Mickley, **Seconded by** Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.

🔰 9:02 AM

IN THE MATTER OF PAYMENT OF BILLS

Motion: to approve bills submitted for payment and to authorize the County Auditor to issue her warrant on the County Treasury for payment of same, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Vice President Lewis A Mickley, **Seconded by** Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote. 9:04 AM

IN THE MATTER OF PAYMENT OF BILLS WITHOUT PRIOR CERTIFICATION: REVISED CODE 5705.41

Motion: to approve payment of the following for materials or services purchased without a proper purchase order and certification and the County Auditor is authorized to issue her warrant for payment of same:

COUNTY: C.C. Communications \$3,200.00; Graphic Enterprises \$151.00; Ron Ruegg \$5,627.68; Smith Piping \$665.71.

DJFS: None. **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Vice President Lewis A Mickley, **Seconded by** Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler.

Motion carried on unanimous vote.

월 9:05 AM

IN THE MATTER OF RESCIND MOTION GRANT - OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION BACON RD., C.R. 24 & ALAMO RD., C.R. 8 RESURFACING PROJECT

9:05 AM Commissioner Wirkner advised the documents for the Ohio Public Works Commission were prepared to be signed by Commissioner Ohler, not the Board President as reflected in the prior motion.

Motion: to rescind the motion to authorize the Board President to sign the Ohio Public Works Commission project grant agreement, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler, **Seconded by** Vice President Lewis A Mickley.

51

Motion carried on unanimous vote.

🔰 9:05 AM

IN THE MATTER OF

GRANT - OHIO PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION

BACON RD., C.R. 24 & ALAMO RD., C.R. 8 RESURFACING PROJECT

Motion: to authorize Commissioner Ohler to sign the Ohio Public Works Commission project grant agreement, **Action:** Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, **Moved by** Vice President Lewis A Mickley, **Seconded by** Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.

🔰 9:06 AM

IN THE MATTER OF ADJOURN

Motion: to adjourn, Action: Vote was recorded as follows: YEA: President Robert E Wirkner, Vice President Lewis A Mickley, and Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler; NEY: None; ABSENT: None; ABSTAIN: None, Moved by Vice President Lewis A Mickley, Seconded by Commissioner Jeffrey L Ohler. Motion carried on unanimous vote.

9:06 AM

PREPARED BY:

/s/ Janice E. Leggett Janice E. Leggett, Clerk Supervisor

We hereby certify the foregoing to be true and correct.

/s/ Janice E. Leggett Janice E. Leggett, Clerk Supervisor /s/ Robert E. Wirkner Robert E. Wirkner, President

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CARROLL COUNTY

/s/ Robert E. Wirkner Robert E. Wirkner, President /s/ Lewis A. Mickley Lewis A. Mickley, Vice President /s/ Jeffrey L. Ohler Jeffrey L. Ohler, Commissioner